



**RETURN PROPOSAL BY  
EMAIL/RETOURNER PROPOSITIONS  
PAR COURRIEL:**

[Nicole.pontes@canada.ca](mailto:Nicole.pontes@canada.ca) &  
[ssc.wtdprintingproducts-  
produitsimpressionatmt.spc@canada.ca](mailto:ssc.wtdprintingproducts-produitsimpressionatmt.spc@canada.ca)

**REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL  
AMENDMENT**

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

**Comments - Commentaires**

**Issuing Office – Bureau de distribution**  
SSC | SPC  
Procurement and Vendors Relationships | Achats  
et relations avec les fournisseurs  
180 Kent, 13th Floor  
Ottawa, Ontario  
K1P 5P5

<b>Title – Sujet</b> 3 PRODUCTION PRINTERS FOR SHARED SERVICES CANADA/ 3 imprimantes de production pour les services partagés CANADA	
<b>Solicitation No. – N° de l'invitation</b> RFP 2BP533135	<b>Amendment No. - N° modif.</b> 002
<b>Client Reference No. – N° référence du client</b> RAS 15-33135	<b>Date</b> 03 Feb 2016
<b>Solicitation Closes – L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at – à 2:00 PM</b> <b>on – le 12 February, 2016</b>	<b>Time Zone</b> <b>Fuseau horaire</b>  Eastern Standard Time (EST)
<b>F.O.B. - F.A.B.</b> <b>Plant-Usine:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Destination:</b> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <b>Other-Autre:</b> <input type="checkbox"/>	
<b>Address Inquiries to : - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Nicole Pontes	
<b>Telephone No. – N° de téléphone :</b> 613-462-2832	<b>FAX No. – N° de FAX</b> Not applicable
<b>Email Address for RFQ Submission - Courriel</b> <a href="mailto:ssc.wtdprintingproducts-produitsimpressionatmt.spc@canada.ca">ssc.wtdprintingproducts-produitsimpressionatmt.spc@canada.ca</a> Bidders are requested to also email: <a href="mailto:Nicole.pontes@canada.ca">Nicole.pontes@canada.ca</a>	
<b>Destination – of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination – des biens, services et construction :</b>  <i>(Further Client coordinates to be inserted at contract award)</i>	
<b>Invoices:</b> <b>Factures:</b>  <i>(Further Client coordinates to be inserted at contract award)</i>	
<b>Vendor/firm Name and address</b> <b>Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur</b>	
<b>Facsimile No. – N° de télécopieur</b>	
<b>Telephone No. – N° de téléphone</b>	
<b>Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/firm</b> <b>(type or print)-</b> <b>Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/de</b> <b>l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)</b>	
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>

**REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL AMENDMENT NO. 002**

***PRODUCTION PRINTERS***

**Request for Proposal Amendment no. 001 is raised for the following reasons: Questions and answers**

**Question 1:**

A1.31 - This specification is more in line with a colour production printer and not a monochrome device, we respectfully request for the Crown to remove A1.31 in its entirety.

**Answer 1:**

We accept to remove A1.31 in its entirety for the monochrome printers only.

**Question 2:**

A1.42 & A2.42 We respectfully request if the Crown would consider a device that requires a change in electrical outlet?

**Answer 2:**

Yes, we accept a device that requires a change in the electrical outlet. Arrangements will be made by the Bureau to meet the electrical requirements

**Question 3:**

All print devices: We respectfully request if you could confirm that you are looking for an external print server for each print device?

**Answer 3:**

Yes we do confirm that we are looking for an external print server for each printer.

**Question 4:**

All print devices: We respectfully request if you could confirm that you are looking for a full human interface for each print server including keyboard, mouse and screen?

**Answer 4:**

Yes, we do confirm that we are looking for a full human interface for each printer server, which includes a keyboard, mouse and screen.

**Question 5:**

All print devices: we respectfully request if you could confirm that you are looking for a colour interface on all printer to simplify operations.

**Answer 5:**

We would prefer a colour interface, but the interface MUST be compatible across all 3 production printers.

**Question 6:**

Monochrome - A1.15 - The printer must be able to handle various paper sizes and weights: sizes from 8.5"×11" to 12×18"; 20lb bond to 300GSM (12pt coated stock); recycled; pre-cut tabs; labels; carbonless, coated and polyester-based paper. We request that if polyester-based paper is not required and that it be removed.

**Answer 6:**

A1.15: The polyester-based paper requirement is removed as a mandatory requirement to be met.

**Question 7:**

Colour - A2.14 - The printers must be able to handle various paper sizes, weights and types: from 8.5"×11" to 12×18"; 20lb bond to 80lb cover; recycled; pre-cut tabs; labels; carbonless, coated and polyester-based paper. We request that if polyester-based paper is not required and that it be removed.

**Answer 7:**

A2.14: The polyester-based paper requirement is removed as a mandatory requirement to be met.

**Question 8:**

Monochrome -A1.9 -The printers must have a minimum native print resolution of 4800×600 or 2400×2400 dpi.  
Request- Lower Resolution Requirement to 600 x 2400 or 1200 x 1200

**Answer 8:**

A1.9: We cannot change the specification for print resolution. Our present printers have a 2400 X 2400 resolution and for consistency, we must maintain the same resolution. We provide «True Copy Certification» on duplicated images and optimum resolution is critical in delivering this service.

**Question 9:**

A2.1: We respectfully request a clarification on the 8 bit requirement: Would the crown accept a colour print system that would rip at 1200X1200 x 8 bit and print at 2400x2400? This would significantly increase the amount of data being processed and printed to give better details and the sharpest quality in the market place.

**Answer 9:**

Yes, it will be accepted as a valid response.

**Question 10:**

For Annex B1 basis of payment for the monochrome printers, should the FMR be for one device or for both devices combined?

**Answer 10:**

Annex B1 basis of payment should only be priced in as 1 production printer.

**ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) REMAIN UNCHANGED.**